+ After conversion of a part of the 20,01,121 Convertible

debenture at a premium of ` 15/- per share
!! After issue of bonus share in the Ratio 1:2
!!! After Right issue of Shares in the Ratio of 1:3
æ Issue of Bonus Shares in the Ratio of 1:1

= Issue of Global Depository Shares
¶ Conversion of foreign currency bonds into share capital.
` Split of Shares of face value ` 10/- each to share of Face

value ` 1/- each
Ω After Right issue of Shares in the Ratio of 1:5
& Allotment of Shares on preferential basis to promoters
§ Conversion of Warrants into Equity on exercise of warrants
± After conversion of 18,18,01,228 Compulsorily Convertible

Debentures at a premium of ` 54/- per share
¥ After Right issue of Shares in the Ratio of 1:5

230

Notes to FiNaNcial statemeNts (continued)
for year ended March 31, 2019

the indian hotels company Limited

finAnciAl StAtiSticS
` crores

Revenue	accounts
Year Gross expenditure Depreciation Profit tax Profit other total Net Dividend Rate	of

Revenue (including before expenses after Comprehensive Comprehensive transfer Dividend
Interest) taxes tax Income Income to	General on

ordinary
Reserves Shares

` crores `	crores `	crores `	crores `	crores `	crores `	crores `	crores `	crores `	crores  %
1976-77 10.77 8.45 0.52 1.80 0.75 1.05 0.49 â 0.56 20.00
1977-78 13.92 9.76 0.53 3.63 1.94 1.69 1.01 â 0.68 25.00
1978-79 18.42 13.63 0.69 4.10 1.40 2.70 2.02 â 0.68 25.00
1979-80 26.49 18.59 1.04 6.86 3.63 3.23 2.18 â 1.05 25.00
1980-81 31.54 23.13 1.24 7.17 3.17 4.00 2.95 â 1.45 22.00
1981-82 36.09 26.72 1.33 8.04 4.10 3.94 2.49 â 1.45 22.00
1982-83 42.98 36.87 1.62 4.49 0.00 4.49 2.99 â 1.50 23.00
1983-84 54.69 43.79 3.80 7.10 0.40 6.70 5.11 1.59 25.00
1984-85 65.50 55.39 2.66 7.45 1.08 6.37 4.78 1.59 25.00
1985-86 78.48 69.32 3.44 7.66 1.60 6.06 4.22 1.84 25.00
1986-87 93.05 79.68 4.25 9.12 2.75 6.37 4.02 2.35 30.00
1987-88 105.69 90.98 5.55 9.16 2.40 6.76 4.23 2.53 30.00
1988-89 117.72 100.61 6.24 10.87 1.50 9.37 6.42 2.96 30.00
1989-90 141.50 120.93 7.80 12.77 1.25 11.52 7.83 3.70 25.00
1990-91 159.11 139.42 9.11 10.58 1.55 9.03 5.33 3.70 25.00
1991-92 206.79 169.52 ++8.85 27.58 6.50 21.08 16.75 5.17 35.00
1992-93 239.21 188.24 9.77 41.20 9.00 32.20 24.86 8.68 50.00
1993-94 301.92 223.49 10.90 67.53 15.50 52.03 41.21 13.97 70.00
1994-95 381.88 263.20 13.67 105.11 23.00 82.11 60.15 21.96 55.00
1995-96 547.36 347.42 20.37 179.57 39.00 140.57 107.10 33.47 75.00
1996-97 613.33 405.67 27.18 180.48 33.60 146.48 104.70 38.35 85.00
1997-98 623.91 427.53 32.42 163.96 26.00 137.96 95.78 38.35 85.00
1998-99 623.34 435.36 33.84 154.14 35.00 119.14 76.57 38.35 85.00
1999-00 650.91 482.49 37.69 130.73 17.50 113.23 70.66 @ 38.35 85.00
2000-01 742.92 560.47 45.16 137.29 20.50 116.79 67.07 45.12 100.00
2001-02 617.55 589.81 47.49 98.14 17.44 80.70 40.00 36.09 80.00
2002-03 609.91 575.43 38.98 53.80 13.72 40.48 7.50 31.58 70.00
2003-04 727.09 646.89 48.58 80.20 19.55 60.65 8.57 36.09 80.00
2004-05 896.23 754.55 56.77 141.68 35.82 105.86 11.00 50.25 100.00
2005-06 1154.80 890.90 65.90 272.00 88.22 183.78 20.00 77.95 130.00
2006-07 1618.83 1146.47 91.44 474.64 152.25 322.39 35.00 96.46 160.00
2007-08 1823.16 1254.11 85.48 580.47 203.01 377.46 38.00 114.54 190.00
2008-09 1706.52 1348.42 94.46 362.30 128.27 234.03 30.00 86.81 120.00
2009-10 1520.36 1358.48 104.14 218.25 65.15 153.10 15.31 72.35 100.00
2010-11 1737.14 1509.90 108.40 221.45 80.20 141.25 14.13 75.95 100.00
2011-12 1864.72 1628.69 113.90 229.92 84.57 145.35 14.54 75.95 100.00
2012-13 1924.79 1701.67 125.02 (209.79) 66.82 (276.61)  - * 69.40 80.00
2013-14 1977.33 1761.13 122.26 (520.90) 69.59 (590.49)  -  -  -
2014-15 2103.60 1873.02 117.85 1.88 83.90 (82.02)  -  -  -
2015-16 2374.12 2088.32 126.02 152.89 68.74 84.15 71.40 155.55  -  29.68  30.00
2016-17 2459.58 2079.74 151.31 262.04 118.86 143.18 124.43 267.61  -  34.62  35.00
2017-18 2639.34 2148.58 151.34 284.23 136.46 147.77 29.23 177.00  -  47.57  40.00
2018-19 2870.91 2209.61 169.10 417.54 153.84 263.70 (120.59) 143.11 $$  59.47  50.00

â Preference and Ordinary Dividend
++  After deducting ` 0.84 crores towards excess provision of depreciation for previous year.
@  Ordinary / Interim dividend for the year
*  Includes ` 4.80 crores dividend paid for previous year
$$  Dividend Proposed

Annual Report 2018-19

Financial
StatementS

Statutory
reportS

corporate
overview

231

Independent AudItor’s report

report on the AudIt of the ConsolIdAted
fInAnCIAl stAtements
opInIon
We have audited the consolidated financial statements of
The Indian Hotels Company Limited (hereinafter referred
to as the ‘Holding Company’) and its subsidiaries (Holding